.9

 0

.0

 0
.0

0.

0
0.

0
O

th
er

 le
nd

in
g

 2
99

.9

 2
92

.1

 7
5.

2
 7

4.
2

 6
2.

1
 6

1.
3

 4
2.

3
 3

8.
5

 2
9.

9
 2

9.
5

 2
6.

8
 2

7.
5

 6
3.

3
 6

0.
7

 0
.3

 0

.3

Cu
st

om
er

 d
ep

os
its

 5
46

.8

 5
39

.9

 1
73

.8

 1
67

.4

 1
00

.4

 9
8.

8
 1

33
.6

 1

33
.7

 8

9.
5

 9
0.

5
 3

6.
5

 3
6.

6
 1

3.
3

 1
3.

0
 -0

.2

 -0
.2

1)
 R

eg
io

n
O

th
er

 c
on

sis
ts

 o
f C

or
po

ra
te

 L
in

e
an

d
Re

al
 E

st
at

e
ru

n-
off

  p
or

tfo
lio

.
2)
 K

ey
 fi

gu
re

s
ba

se
d

on
 u

nd
er

ly
in

g
fi g

ur
es

.
3)
 U

nd
er

ly
in

g
af

te
r-

ta
x

re
tu

rn
 d

iv
id

ed
 b

y
av

er
ag

e
eq

ui
ty

 b
as

ed
 o

n
12

.0
%

 C
ET

1
ra

tio
 (a

nn
ua

lis
ed

).

Consolidated profi t or loss account: Geographical split

26 ING Press Release 1Q2018

Appendix

Consolidated balance-sheet adjustments as per 1 January 2018
ING Group: Reconcilation of consolidated balance sheet from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € million 1 Jan. 18
Accounting

change 31 Dec. 17 1 Jan. 18
Accounting

change 31 Dec. 17
Assets IFRS 9 IAS 39 Liabilities IFRS 9 IAS 39
Cash and balances with central banks 21,992 3 21,989 Deposits from banks 36,929 108 36,821
Loans and advances to banks 28,690 -120 28,811 Customer deposits 539,852 53 539,799
Financial assets at fair value through PL 127,671 4,449 123,221 - savings accounts 319,664 4 319,659

- trading assets 65,484 -51,265 116,748 - credit balances on customer accounts 186,324 9 186,315
- non-trading derivatives 2,808 577 2,231 - corporate deposits 32,626 24 32,602
-  designated as at fair value through PL 2,162 -2,081 4,242 - other 1,238 16 1,222
-  mandatorily at fair value through PL 57,218 57,218

Investments -79,073 79,073 Financial liabilities at fair value through PL 89,370 2,229 87,142

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 37,706 37,706 - trading liabilities 38,234 -35,362 73,596
- equity securities fair value through OCI 3,905 3,905 - non-trading derivatives 2,657 326 2,331
- debt securities fair value through OCI 30,457 30,457 -  designated as at fair value through PL 48,479 37,264 11,215
-  loans and advances FV through OCI 3,344 3,344 Other liabilities 15,831 -3,448 19,279

Securities at amortised cost 48,952 48,952 Debt securities in issue 96,826 740 96,086
Loans and advances to customers 565,402 -9,134 574,535 Subordinated loans 16,209 241 15,968

- customer lending 570,670 -8,380 579,051 Total liabilities 795,018 -77 795,095
- provision for loan losses -5,269 -753 -4,515

Investm. in associates and joint ventures 1,060 -28 1,088 Equity
Property and equipment 1,801 1,801 Shareholders' equity 49,363 -1,043 50,406
Intangible assets 1,469 1,469 Non-controlling interests 700 -14 715
Other assets 10,338 -3,891 14,229 Total equity 50,063 -1,057 51,121
Total assets 845,081 -1,135 846,216 Total liabilities and equity 845,081 -1,135 846,216

IFRS 9 accounting change includes a change in classifi cation
and measurement of fi nancial assets and liabilities, the
impairment of fi nancial assets due to expected credit loss
model, and a changed presentation of accrued interest.

The most signifi cant changes in classifi cation and
measurement are in the following portfolios:
•  The available-for-sale (AFS) investment portfolio has

been split into a portfolio classifi ed at amortised costs
(AC) and a portfolio at FVOCI. Approximately €35 billion of
debt securities previously classifi ed at AFS under IAS 39 is
measured at AC based on the IFRS 9 Hold to Collect business